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1. Call to Order

2. Land Acknowledgement

3. Disclosures of Pecuniary Interest

4. Public Meetings under the Planning Act

a. Minor Variance Application A/28/2022 5

Recommendation:
Approve the minor variance application A/28/2022 to permit the
construction of an accessory structure with a maximum gross floor area
of 71.34m2.

b. Minor Variance Application A/29/2022 15

Recommendation:
Refuse Minor Variance Application A/29/2022, since the requested minor
variance does not pass the four tests as the size of the proposed
structure cannot be deemed minor, and the proposal is not consistent nor
compatible with the existing built form.

c. Minor Variance Application A/30/2022 24

Recommendation:
Approve minor variance application A/30/2022 conditional upon:

1) An approved pool permit of the existing pool;

2) Obtain a Permit from the Essex Region Conservation Authority prior to
any construction or site alteration or other activities affected by Section
28 of the Conservation Authorities Act.



d. Minor Variance Application A/31/2022 33

Recommendation:
Approve Minor Variance A/31/2022, subject to the following conditions:

1) The owner of the subject property enter into an agreement with the
Municipality of Lakeshore by July 13, 2023 that will require the existing
dwelling to be demolished, dismantled, relocated and/or removed
(including any and all debris) in accordance with the agreement, and this
agreement is to be to the satisfaction of the Municipality of Lakeshore,
and registered on title if required by the Municipality of Lakeshore, and all
the details of this agreement and requirements of the owner of the
subject property under this agreement are to be determined by the
Municipality of Lakeshore;

2) That a demolition permit be obtained for MPEC to conduct their
assessment;

3) All setbacks from the Municipal Drain that runs along the front of the
property (2nd Concession Road Drain South of Malden) must be adhered
to;

4) Any new entrances or hard surfacing (concrete, asphalt, etc.) will
require the applicant to submit an entrance permit to the Municipality of
Lakeshore;

5) That prior to occupancy being issued for the new house, the water
service from the new house will be connected to the existing curb stop on
the property, and a representative from Lakeshore’s water division must
be on-site at the time of connection to the existing curb stop.
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e. Consent Application B/12/2022 43

Recommendation:
Approve Consent Application B/12/2022 subject to the following
conditions:

1. That the applicant obtains a proper survey and Reference Plan from
an Ontario Land Surveyor for the severed parcel of land to the
satisfaction of the Municipality, including setbacks of any buildings along
the new lot line;

2.That all municipal taxes be paid in full prior to the stamping of the
Deed;

3.That a Park Fee be imposed on the granting of this Application in the
amount of $600.00 and that such fee shall be paid prior to the stamping
of the Deed;

4. That, the severed lot is subject to water buy-in fee according to the
tariff of fees by-law at the time of servicing;

5. That any additional modifications to the driveway in the municipal right-
of-way or the addition of hard surfacing (concrete, asphalt, etc.) will
require the applicant to submit an entrance permit to the County of
Essex;

6. That the applicant enter into a drain apportionment agreement as it
pertains to the municipal drain Puce River Drain at the rear of the
property;

7. That the Deed and a copy for our records be forwarded to the
Secretary for stamping;

8. That all conditions be met in accordance with Section 53(41) of the
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990 by July 15, 2024. Failure to fulfil the conditions
by this date, shall deem the consent refused, as per The Planning Act.

5. Completion of Unfinished Business

6. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes

Recommendation:
Approve minutes of the previous meeting as listed on the agenda. 
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a. June 15, 2022 Meeting Minutes 55

7. New Business

8. Adjournment

Recommendation:
The Committee of Adjustment adjourn its meeting at ___ PM.
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Municipality of Lakeshore 
Committee of Adjustment Report 

 
Growth & Sustainability 

 
Community Planning  

 

  

To: Chair & Members of Committee of Adjustment 

From:  Ian Rawlings,  
  Co-op Student 

Date:  July 7, 2022 

Applicant:  Richard and Susana Wilkinson, 
  5623 St Clair Rd, 
  Stoney Point, ON  

Subject: Minor Variance Application A/28/2022 

Recommendation 

Approve the minor variance application A/28/2022 to permit the construction of an 
accessory structure with a maximum gross floor area of 71.34m2.  

Proposal  
 
The applicants of 5623 St. Clair Road wish to construct a 71.34m2 detached garage in 
the rear yard of the residential property. As a result, they are seeking a 16.34 m2 relief 
from Section 6.5 of the Lakeshore Zoning By-law 2-2012, which limits accessory buildings 
to a gross floor area of 55.0 m2. 
 
Summary 
 
Location: 
 
The subject land is a 3,836.89 m2 (0.94 acre) lot containing the main building on the East 
side of the lot, and a small shed on the mid-West portion of the lot. The subject land, 5623 
St. Clair Road, is located on the south side of St. Clair Road, west of Columbus Drive. 
 
Official Plan: 
 
The Northern portion of the property is designated Residential, while the Southern portion 
of the property is designated Agricultural. The proposed structure is located with the 
Northern designated portion of the property.   
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Minor Variance Application A/28/2022 
Page 2 of 3 

 
Surrounding Land Uses:  
 
North: Residential   
East: Residential and Agriculture 
South: Agriculture 
West: Residential  
 
Zoning: 
 
The entire subject property is zoned Waterfront Residential- Lake St. Clair (RW2). The 
Lakeshore Zoning By-law permits accessory buildings within Waterfront Residential- 
Lake St. Clair (RW2) zones. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act gives the authority of granting minor relief from the 
provisions of the Zoning By-law to the Committee of Adjustment. Such relief can only be 
granted if the Minor Variance passes four tests. If the Committee is not satisfied on all 
four tests, then the Minor Variance cannot be approved.  
 
In review of the application, staff considered the intent and purpose of the Official Plan 
and are satisfied that the variance meets the intent. The subject property as mentioned 
before is designated as Waterfront Residential and any uses accessory to the permitted 
uses is permitted. The use of a garage is already a permitted use.  
 
The intent and purpose of the zoning by-law is also met, as the restriction placed upon 
gross floor area is to limit the impact of accessory buildings placed upon the property. 
With the additional gross floor area, the proposed accessory building will only account 
for 2% of the lot coverage area and will remain accessory to the main building. Totalling 
a lot coverage of 5.8% when combined with the existing structure. 
 
The third test determines whether the variance is minor in nature; the test is not solely 
based on quantitative calculations with respect to the request, but also includes 
qualitative considerations such as impacts and consistency. Staff are of the opinion that 
the variance has little to no impact on the neighborhood as the neighboring properties 
have similar structures.  
 
The final test regards the appropriateness and desirability of the use. The placement of 
the proposed residential accessory building abides by the minimum front yard setback 
required within its zone and uses materials complementary to that of the main building. 
The location of the proposed detached garage in respect to the driveway seems optimal 
for future uses, therefore making the proposed accessory building desirable. 
 
Therefore, the requested variance meets the following four tests prescribed under Section 
45 (1) of the Planning Act. 
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Minor Variance Application A/28/2022 
Page 3 of 3 

 
i. The variance would be “minor” in nature. 
ii. It would be desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, 

building or structure. 
iii. It would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 
iv. It would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

  
 
Correspondence from external and internal agencies 
 
The application was circulated to various external and internal agencies, all of which 
expressed no concerns with the application. Engineering has expressed that an entrance 
permit will be required and that the accessory building must adhere to the setbacks from 
the municipal drain running along the Eastern side of the property. The Engineering 
comments received are included as Appendix C.  
 
Attachment(s):  
 
Appendix A – Aerial Map 
Appendix B – Site Plan and Elevations 
Appendix C – Engineering Comments   
 
Prepared by:       
 
 
 
 
                 
Ian Rawlings,  
Planning Coop Student 

 
Report Approval Details 

Document Title: A-28-2022 Report.docx 

Attachments: - Aerial Map.pdf 
- Site Plan and Elevations.pdf 
- Engineering Comments.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Jul 8, 2022 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

Prepared by Ian Rawlings 
 
Approved by Kristina Brcic 
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The Wilkinson Garage
5623 St. Clair Road, Lakeshore, ON
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SITE PLAN
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EX. RESIDENCE

PIN
75068-0081
Address
5623 ST CLAIR TILBURY
Description
PT LT 5 CON BROKEN FRONT TILBURY PT 6, 12R16403; LAKESHORE
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ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION 
  

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEMO 
 
 
TO:      Ian Search 
FROM :    Sydnee Rivest 
MEETING DATE:   July 13, 2022 
 
1. Minor Variance          A/28/2022                      Richard & Susan Wilkinson 

   5623 St Clair Rd 
     (Community of Tilbury North) 

 
Comments: 
 

• Construction of the accessory buildings should not adversely impact the rear 
yard drainage or adjacent neighboring lands 

 
• An entrance permit from the Municipality of Lakeshore will be required to 

complete any driveway modifications in the right-of-way and apply any hard 
surfacing (asphalt, concrete, etc.) to the driveway. 
 

• The accessory building must adhere to the setbacks from the Municipal Drain 
that runs along the rear and east side of the property (Brissette Drain) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reviewed by: Krystal Kalbol, P. Eng 
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Municipality of Lakeshore 
Committee of Adjustment Report 

 
Growth & Sustainability 

 
Community Planning  

 

  

To: Chair & Members of Committee of Adjustment 

From:  Urvi Prajapati, BEDP, MES 
  Planner 1 

Date:  June 28, 2022 

Applicant:  Robert Masse, 
  6209 Emerson Ave, 
  Comber, ON   

Subject: Minor Variance Application A/29/2022 

Recommendation 

Refuse Minor Variance Application A/29/2022, since the requested minor variance does 
not pass the four tests as the size of the proposed structure cannot be deemed minor, 
and the proposal is not consistent nor compatible with the existing built form. 
 

Proposal 
 
The applicants of 6209 Emerson Avenue wish to construct a 118.91 m2 accessory 
structure in the rear yard of the residential property. As a result, they are seeking a 
63.91 m2 relief from Section 6.5 of the Lakeshore Zoning By-aw 2-2012, which limits 
accessory buildings to a gross floor area of 55.0 m2. 
 
Summary 
 
Location: 
 
The subject land is a 16,403 ft2 (0.376 acres) residential lot containing an existing house 
and storage shed in the backyard. The storage shed is going to be demolished and the 
proposed accessory structure will be replacing it. The subject land, 6209 Emerson 
Avenue, is west of Main St., south of Wallace Avenue, and north of Canada Southern 
Railway. 
 
Surrounding Land Uses:  
 
North: Residential/ Employment   East: Service Commercial/ Residential 
South: Residential/ Central Area   West: Employment 
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Minor Variance Application A/29/2022 
Page 2 of 4 

 
 
Official Plan: 
 
The entire subject property is designated as Residential and does not fall under any areas 
regulated by conservation authorities.  
 
Zoning: 
 
The property is zoned Residential – Low Density (R1). The Lakeshore Zoning By-law 
permits accessory buildings within the R1 zone. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act gives the authority of granting minor relief from the 
provisions of the Zoning By-law to the Committee of Adjustment. Such relief can only be 
granted if the Minor Variance passes four tests. If the Committee is not satisfied on all 
four tests, then the Minor Variance cannot be approved.  

 
i. The variance would be “minor” in nature. 
ii. It would be desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or        
structure. 
iii. It would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.  
iv. It would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 
 
Discussion: 
 
The first test adheres to if the variance is minor in nature. After reviewing the application, 
planning staff are of the opinion that the proposal is not minor in nature and hence does 
not pass this test. The proposed gross floor exceeds by 63.0 m2 in the R1 zone, where 
the permitted is 55.0 m2.  
 
Moreover, the second test determines if the proposal would be desirable with the land 
use. The purpose of limiting the gross floor area is to avoid overbuilding of the lot. The 
size restriction is to prevent overbuilding on a given lot and further encourage consistent 
and compatible built form. After conducting research, it was noted that a few properties 
within the area have accessory structures that are smaller in size varying from 75.0 - 85.0 
m2. The proposed size exceeds what already exists in the neighbourhood and is not 
compatible with the existing built forms.  
 
The third test looks at whether it would maintain the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan. The subject site is designated as Residential in the official plan and 
accessory structures are permitted. However, the purpose of limiting the gross floor area 
is to ensure there is enough space for landscaping and drainage. The proposal will 
increase the gross floor area, however, will still maintain sufficient space for landscaping 
and drainage. Therefore, the proposal conforms to the Official Plan.  
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Minor Variance Application A/29/2022 
Page 3 of 4 

 
The last test looks at whether the proposal maintains the general intent and purpose of 
the zoning by-law. Accessory structures are permitted in the R1 zone, however, it 
exceeds the permitted size in the R1 zone. The setbacks set out in the by-law ensures 
that the existing streetscape is maintained and that there is privacy between the private 
and public realm. The accessory structure is going to be located in the backyard with no 
abutting neighbours to the south. However, one of the main concerns with oversized 
accessory buildings is what they will ultimately be used for. This accessory building 
cannot be used as a  
 

‘Home Occupation – which provides gain or support for individuals permanently 
residing in such dwelling or dwelling unit and is clearly secondary to the main use 
of the dwelling unit as a private residence…’   

 
After reviewing the application it is recommended that the application be refused since 
the size of the accessory structure cannot be deemed minor and it is not consistent nor 
compatible with the existing built form in the area. 
 
 
If the Committee decides to approve Minor Variance Application A/29/2022, it is 
recommended that: 
 
1) The gross floor area of the accessory building be reduced to a size more consistent 
with accessory buildings in the area, in order for it to be deemed minor. 
 
2) That in the absence of a zoning by-law amendment permitting otherwise, the 
accessory building will not contain a Home Occupation (as defined in the Zoning By-
law) in accordance with Section 6.27. 
 
Correspondence from external and internal agencies 
 
The application was circulated to various external and internal agencies, and the 
concerns expressed are summarized below.  
 
Engineering advised that the accessory structure should not adversely impact the rear 
yard drainage or adjacent neighbouring lands.  
 
Fire stated that the applicants will be required to contact the Lakeshore Fire Department 
to assist with assessing the use to determine if Ontario Fire Code requirements may 
apply. 
 
Both Engineering and Fire comments received are enclosed as Appendix C and D 
respectively under attachments below.  
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Minor Variance Application A/29/2022 
Page 4 of 4 

 
Attachment(s):  
 
Appendix A – Aerial Map 
Appendix B – Site Plan and Elevations 
Appendix C – Engineering Comments  
Appendix D – Fire Comments   
 
Prepared by:       
 

      
Urvi Prajapati, BEDP, MES       
Planner 1               
 
 
Report Approval Details 

Document Title: A-29-2022 Report.docx 

Attachments: - Aerial Map.pdf 
- Site Plan and Elevations.pdf 
- Engineering Comments.pdf 
- Fire Comment.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Jul 8, 2022 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

Prepared by Urvi Prajapati 
 
Approved by Kristina Brcic 
 

Page 18 of 58



This map is a user generated static output from an
Internet mapping site and is for reference only. Data
layers that appear on this map may or may not be

accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.THIS MAP IS NOT
TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION

634

Legend

1:

A/29/2022 6209 Emerson Ave.

Notes:

Tax Parcel

Address Label

WorkingParcel

Street Centreline

<all other values>

CNTY

LAK

PRIV

PROV

Page 19 of 58



Page 20 of 58



Page 21 of 58



ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION 
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEMO 
 
 
TO:      Ian Search 
FROM :    Sydnee Rivest 
MEETING DATE:   July 13, 2022 
 
1. Minor Variance          A/29/2022                                Robert Masse 

   6209 Emerson Ave 
     (Community of Tilbury West) 

Comments: 
 

• Construction of the accessory buildings should not adversely impact the rear 
yard drainage or adjacent neighboring lands 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reviewed by: Krystal Kalbol, P. Eng 
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Fire Comment 
 
A/31/2022  
 
The applicant will need to contact the Lakeshore Fire Department to assist with assessing the use to 
determine if any Ontario Fire Code requirements may apply. Due to the size of the proposed building, it 
should be noted that the Lakeshore Fire Department provides emergency response through its 
volunteer firefighter service. There is no guaranteed level of coverage. Anticipated response times, 
equipment and required staffing may be delayed. 
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Municipality of Lakeshore 
Accessibility Advisory Committee Report 

 
Growth & Sustainability 

 
Community Planning  

 

  

To: Chair & Members of the Accessibility Advisory Committee 

From:  Ian Rawlings, Planning Coop Student 

Date:  July 7, 2022 

Applicant:  Marjan Jovovski c/o Alexander Jovovski 
  202 Rafih Cres, 
  Belleriver, On 

Subject: Minor Variance Application A/30/2022 

Recommendation 

Approve minor variance application A/30/2022 conditional upon: 
 
1) An approved pool permit of the existing pool; 
 
2) Obtain a Permit from the Essex Region Conservation Authority prior to any 
construction or site alteration or other activities affected by Section 28 of the 
Conservation Authorities Act. 
  

Proposal  
 
The applicant of 202 Rafih Crescent has constructed a pool in the rear yard of a residential 
property. They are seeking a 0.81 metre variance from Section 6.5 of the Lakeshore 
Zoning By-law 2-2012 which permits pool equipment to be located a minimum of 1.5 
metres from a side or rear lot line. The applicant has indicated that the reason for the 
minor variance request is to place pool equipment which includes the pump, heater, and 
filter, closer to the rear lot line behind an existing shed. Ultimately keeping the yard clear 
from the pool equipment. 
 
Summary 
 
Location: 
 
The subject land is a 603.87 m2 (0.149 acre) residential lot containing a dwelling with a 
pool and shed in the rear yard. The subjected land, 202 Rafih Cres. Is located on the East 
side of Rafih Crescent North of County Road 22, South of Old Tecumseh Rd, and on the 
West of Wallace Line Rd. 
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Minor Variance Application A/30/2022 
Page 2 of 4 

 
 
Official Plan 
 
The entire subject property is designated as Residential 
 
Surrounding Land Uses:  
 
North: Residential  
East: Wallace Line Rd 
South: Residential  
West: Residential  
 
Zoning: 
 
The entire subject property is zoned Residential – Low Density (R1).  
 
Conclusion: 
 
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act gives the authority of granting minor relief from the 
provisions of the Zoning By-law to the Committee of Adjustment. Such relief can only be 
granted if the Minor Variance passes four tests. If the Committee is not satisfied on all 
four tests, then the Minor Variance cannot be approved.  
 
In review of the application, staff considered the intent and purpose of the Official Plan 
and are satisfied that the variance meets the intent. The subject property as mentioned 
before is designated as Residential – Low Density and private pools and associated 
equipment are common features of residential development in Lakeshore. Further, the 
Official Plan does not regulate nor make mention of private pools and pool equipment 
and is more appropriately addressed under the Zoning By-law. 
 
The intent and purpose of the zoning by-law is also met, as the restriction of 1.5m from 
any lot line is to reduce the impact of noise and vibration to neighbouring properties. 
The location will not be disruptive to any neighbours as the equipment will be kept 
private through fencing and there are no neighbors adjacent to the rear lot line since to 
the east of the property is Wallace Line Rd.   
 
The third test determines whether the variance is minor in nature; the test is not solely 
based on quantitative calculations with respect to the request, but also includes 
qualitative considerations such as impacts and consistency. The variance has little to no 
impact on the neighborhood as pools are a common accessory to residential dwellings 
and there are no neighboring properties adjacent to the rear lot line. 
 
The final test regards the appropriateness and desirability of the use. The placement of 
the pool equipment behind the tool shed is chosen to minimize impact upon the rear 
yard, maintaining the aesthetics, and have no negative impacts to neighboring 
properties. Therefore, the proposed variance is considered appropriate and desirable 
for the lands. 
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Minor Variance Application A/30/2022 
Page 3 of 4 

 
 
Therefore, the requested variance meets the following four tests prescribed under Section 
45 (1) of the Planning Act. 
 

i. The variance would be “minor” in nature. 
ii. It would be desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, 

building or structure. 
  iii. It would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 
      iv.     It would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 
 
Correspondence from external and internal agencies 
 
The application was circulated to various external and internal agencies, all of which 
expressed support for the application. Engineering expressed concerns regarding the 
approved pool permit along with the grading that may affect the surrounding neighbors or 
adjacent right of way. The Engineering comments received are included as Appendix C.  
 
ERCA provided comments and is in support of the application. They have advised that 
the property owner obtain a permit prior to any construction or alteration. ERCA 
comments received are included as Appendix D. 
 
Attachment(s):  
 
Appendix A – Aerial Map 
Appendix B – Site Plan and Elevations 
Appendix C – Engineering Comments   
Appendix D – ERCA Comments   
 
 
Prepared by:       
 
 
 
 
 
                 
Ian Rawlings, Planning Coop Student         
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Minor Variance Application A/30/2022 
Page 4 of 4 

 
Report Approval Details 

Document Title: A-30-2022 Report.docx 

Attachments: - Aerial Map.pdf 
- Drawings.pdf 
- Engineering Comments.pdf 
- ERCA Comments.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Jul 8, 2022 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

Prepared by Ian Rawlings 
 
Approved by Kristina Brcic 
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ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION 

 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEMO 

 
 
TO:      Ian Search 
FROM :    Sydnee Rivest 
MEETING DATE:   July 13, 2022 
 
1. Minor Variance          A/30/2022                          Ljubica & Marjan Jovoski 

c/o Alexander Jovoski 
   202 Rafih Cres 

     (Community of Maidstone) 
 

Comments: 
 

• The grading of the rear yard to accommodate the pool equipment must not 
adversely impact the surrounding neighbours or adjacent right-of-way (Wallace 
Line).  

 
• It is recommended that this application be deferred until the applicant obtained an 

approved pool permit from Lakeshore. Currently. The pool was constructed without 
a permit.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reviewed by: Krystal Kalbol, P. Eng 
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Amherstburg / Essex / Kingsville / Lakeshore / LaSalle / Leamington / Pelee Island / Tecumseh / Windsor 

planning@erca.org 

P.519.776.5209 

F.519.776.8688 

360 Fairview Avenue West 

Suite 311, Essex, ON N8M 1Y6 

July 07, 2022 

  

Mr. Ian Search 

Corporation of the Municipality of Lakeshore 

Development Services, Planning Division 

419 Notre Dame Street 

Belle River, ON  N0R 1A0 

  

Dear Mr. Ian Search 

  

RE:      Application for Minor Variance  A-30-2022  

           202 RAFIH CRES 

           ARN 375120000012427; PIN: 750020584 

           Applicant: Ljubica & Marjan Jovovski c/o Alexander Jovovski 

  

The following is provided as a result of our review of Application for Minor Variance A-30-2022. The 

applicants have constructed a pool pump, a pool filter and a pool heater and are seeking relief from 

Section 6.5 b) iii) of the Lakeshore Zoning By-law 2-2012 which states that water circulating or 

treatment equipment such as pumps or filters, or pool heaters, shall not be located closer than 1.5 

meters to any side or rear lot line. 

  

DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY TO REPRESENT THE PROVINCIAL INTEREST IN NATURAL HAZARDS 

(PPS) AND REGULATORY RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONSERVATION AUTHORITIES ACT   

  

The following comments reflect our role as representing the provincial interest in natural hazards as 

outlined by Section 3.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement of the Planning Act as well as our regulatory 

role as defined by Section 28 of the Conservation Authorities Act. 

  

The above noted lands are subject to our Development, Interference with Wetlands and Alteration to 

Shorelines and Watercourses Regulation under the Conservation Authorities Act (Ontario Regulation No. 

158/06).  The parcel falls within the regulated area of Lake St. Clair.  The property owner will be required 

to obtain a Permit from the Essex Region Conservation Authority prior to any construction or site 

alteration or other activities affected by Section 28 of the Conservation Authorities Act. 

  

In addition, the Wallance Line Drain is a municipal drain that falls under the jurisdiction of the 

Municipality of Lakeshore. Please contact your local municipality’s drainage superintendent / planning 

department to obtain any applicable setbacks from the enclosed municipal drain.  
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Mr. Ian Search 

July 07, 2022 

Page 2 of 2 

Amherstburg / Essex / Kingsville / Lakeshore / LaSalle / Leamington / Pelee Island / Tecumseh / Windsor 

WATERSHED BASED RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

  

The following comments are provided in an advisory capacity as a public commenting body on matters 

related to watershed management. 

   

SECTION 1.6.6.7 Stormwater Management (PPS, 2020) 

  

Our office has reviewed the proposal and has no concerns relating to stormwater management. 

  

PLANNING ADVISORY SERVICE TO PLANNING AUTHORITIES - NATURAL HERITAGE POLICIES OF 

THE PPS, 2020 

  

The following comments are provided from our perspective as an advisory service provider to the 

Planning Authority on matters related to natural heritage and natural heritage systems as outlined in 

Section 2.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement of the Planning Act.  The comments in this section do not 

necessarily represent the provincial position and are advisory in nature for the consideration of the 

Planning Authority. 

  

The subject property is not within or adjacent to any natural heritage feature that may meet the criteria 

for significance as defined by the PPS. Based on our review, we have no objection to the application 

with respect to the natural heritage policies of the PPS.  

  

FINAL RECOMMENDATION 

  

With the review of background information and aerial photograph, we advise that the property owner 

must obtain a Permit from the Essex Region Conservation Authority prior to any construction, site 

alteration, or other activities affected by Section 28 of the Conservation Authorities Act. 

  

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact the undersigned.      

  

Sincerely, 

   

  

Vitra Chodha, E.P 

Resource Planner 

/vc 

  

 

Page 32 of 58



Municipality of Lakeshore 
Committee of Adjustment Report 

 
Growth & Sustainability 

 
Community Planning  

 

  

To: Chair & Members of Committee of Adjustment 

From:  Urvi Prajapati, BEDP, MES 
  Planner 1 

Date:  July 29, 2022 

Applicant:  Greg and Lisa Cavers, 
  1729 Lakeshore Rd. 219, 
  Lakeshore, ON  

Subject: Minor Variance Application A/31/2022 

Recommendation 

Approve Minor Variance A/31/2022, subject to the following conditions:  
 
1) The owner of the subject property enter into an agreement with the 
Municipality of Lakeshore by July 13, 2023 that will require the existing dwelling 
to be demolished, dismantled, relocated and/or removed (including any and all 
debris) in accordance with the agreement, and this agreement is to be to the 
satisfaction of the Municipality of Lakeshore, and registered on title if required by 
the Municipality of Lakeshore, and all the details of this agreement and 
requirements of the owner of the subject property under this agreement are to be 
determined by the Municipality of Lakeshore; 
 
2) That a demolition permit be obtained for MPEC to conduct their assessment; 
 
3) All setbacks from the Municipal Drain that runs along the front of the property 
(2nd Concession Road Drain South of Malden) must be adhered to; 
 
4) Any new entrances or hard surfacing (concrete, asphalt, etc.) will require the  
applicant to submit an entrance permit to the Municipality of Lakeshore;  
 
5) That prior to occupancy being issued for the new house, the water service 
from the new house will be connected to the existing curb stop on the property, 
and a representative from Lakeshore’s water division must be on-site at the time 
of connection to the existing curb stop.  
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Minor Variance Application A/31/2022 
Page 2 of 4 

 
Relief Requested 
 
The applicants wish to temporarily permit two dwelling units on a lot while a new home 
is being constructed. Therefore, they are seeking relief from Section 6.20 of the 
Lakeshore Zoning By-law 2-2012 which permits only one dwelling unit on a lot. 
 
The applicants are requesting to temporarily permit an existing dwelling to remain on 
the subject property during the construction of their new dwelling. Upon the construction 
of the new dwelling, the existing house will be moved to another property, while the 
garage will stay on the subject lands. The existing dwelling will provide housing for the 
applicant during construction of the new dwelling. Upon the construction of the new 
dwelling the existing house will be moved to another property; while the existing garage 
will remain on the subject lands as mentioned before.  
 
Summary 
 
Location: 
 
The subject property 1729 Lakeshore Rd. 219 is located in the south-west corner of 
South Middle Road and Lakeshore Road 219; in the community of Maidstone.  
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 
 
North: Agriculture     East: Agriculture  
South: Agriculture     West: Agriculture 
 
Official Plan: 
 
The entire subject property is designated Agriculture and is located within the Essex 
Region Conservation Authority (ERCA) Limit of Regulated Area. 
 
Zoning: 
 
The subject property is zoned Agriculture (A). 
 
Conclusion 
 
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act gives the authority of granting minor relief from the 
provisions of the Zoning By-law to the Committee of Adjustment. Such relief can only be 
granted if the Minor Variance passes four tests. If the Committee is not satisfied on all 
four tests, then the Minor Variance cannot be approved.  
 
Through minor variance approval, residents can enter into a legal agreement with the 
Municipality of Lakeshore to temporarily permit two dwellings on a single lot. Under this 
agreement, a resident can apply for a building permit to build a new dwelling while their 
existing dwelling remains on the lot during construction of the new dwelling. They are then 
required to demolish, dismantle, relocate and/or remove any and all debris of the original 
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dwelling in accordance with the specifications of the agreement. The agreement requires 
an indemnity deposit of $20,000.00 as prescribed under the current user fee by-law (by-
law 113-2021), and requires the original dwelling – including any and all debris – to be 
demolished, dismantled, relocated and/or removed within ninety (90) days of occupancy 
of the new dwelling.  
 
The minor variance will provide the applicant with housing during construction of the 
new dwelling. The Planner is of the opinion that this aspect of the requested variance 
meets the four tests under the Planning Act. 
 
Correspondence from external and internal agencies 
 
The application was circulated to various external and internal agencies and the 
comments received from Engineering and ERCA are summarized below.  
 
Engineering is in support of the application as long as all the setbacks are adhered to 
from the Municipal Drain; as well as the applicants are required to apply for an entrance 
permit for any new entrances on the subject lands. Lastly, prior to occupancy issuance 
the water service from the new home will be connected to the existing curb stop on the 
property.  
 
ERCA is also in support of the application and have mentioned that the owners must 
obtain a permit and or clearance prior to any construction or alteration on the site.  
 
Attachment(s):  
 
Appendix A – Key Plan 
Appendix B – Site Plan and Elevations 
Appendix C – Engineering Comments   
Appendix D – ERCA Comments  
 
 
Prepared by:       
 

 
               
Urvi Prajapati, BEDP, MES            
Planner I                       
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Report Approval Details 

Document Title: A-31-2022 Report.docx 

Attachments: - Aerial Map.pdf 
- Site Plan and Elevations.pdf 
- Engineering Comments.pdf 
- ERCA Comments.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Jul 8, 2022 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

Prepared by Urvi Prajapati 
 
Approved by Kristina Brcic 
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ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION 
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEMO 
 
 
TO:      Ian Search 
FROM :    Sydnee Rivest 
MEETING DATE:   July 13, 2022 
 
1. Minor Variance          A/31/2022                                   Greg & Lisa Cavers 

   1729 Lakeshore Rd 219 
     (Community of Maidstone) 

 
Comments: 
 

• All setbacks from the Municipal Drain that runs along the front of the property (2nd 
Concession Road Drain South of Malden) must be adhered to.  

 
• Any new entrances or hard surfacing (concrete, asphalt, etc.) will require the 

applicant to submit an entrance permit to the Municipality of Lakeshore. 
 

• Prior to occupancy being issued for the new home, the water service from the new 
home will be connected to the existing curb stop on the property. A representative 
from Lakeshore’s water division must be on-site at the time of connection to the 
existing curb stop. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reviewed by: Krystal Kalbol, P. Eng 
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Amherstburg / Essex / Kingsville / Lakeshore / LaSalle / Leamington / Pelee Island / Tecumseh / Windsor 

planning@erca.org 

P.519.776.5209 

F.519.776.8688 

360 Fairview Avenue West 

Suite 311, Essex, ON N8M 1Y6 

July 07, 2022 

  

Mr. Ian Search 

Corporation of the Municipality of Lakeshore 

Development Services, Planning Division 

419 Notre Dame Street 

Belle River, ON N0R 1A0 

  

Dear Mr. Ian Search: 

  

RE:      Application for Minor Variance A-31-2022  

           1729 LAKESHORE RD 219 

           ARN 375101000002600, 375101000002604; PIN: 750210064 

           Applicant: Greg and Lisa Cavers 

  

The following is provided as a result of our review of the Application for Minor Variance A-31-2022. The 

applicants wish to temporarily permit two dwelling units on a lot while a new home is being 

constructed. Therefore, they seek relief from Section 6.20 of the Lakeshore Zoning By-law 2-2012, which 

permits only one dwelling unit on a lot. 

  

DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY TO REPRESENT THE PROVINCIAL INTEREST IN NATURAL HAZARDS 

(PPS) AND REGULATORY RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONSERVATION AUTHORITIES ACT   

  

The following comments reflect our role as representing the provincial interest in natural hazards as 

outlined by Section 3.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement of the Planning Act as well as our regulatory 

role as defined by Section 28 of the Conservation Authorities Act. 

  

The above noted lands are subject to our Development, Interference with Wetlands and Alteration to 

Shorelines and Watercourses Regulation under the Conservation Authorities Act (Ontario Regulation No. 

158/06).  The parcel falls within the regulated area of the 2nd Conc. Rd Drain South Of Malden Rd.  The 

property owner will be required to obtain a Permit and/or Clearance from the Essex Region 

Conservation Authority prior to any construction or site alteration or other activities affected by Section 

28 of the Conservation Authorities Act. 

  

In addition, the 2nd Conc. Rd Drain South Of Malden Rd is a municipal drain that falls under the 

jurisdiction of the Municipality of Lakeshore. The municipal drain typically has an unregistered working 

space, the municipality has the right to use to maintain or repair the drain. In addition, specific building 

setbacks from a municipal drain are applicable. Please contact your local municipality’s drainage 

superintendent for more information.  
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WATERSHED BASED RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

  

The following comments are provided in an advisory capacity as a public commenting body on matters 

related to watershed management. 

   

SECTION 1.6.6.7 Stormwater Management (PPS, 2020) 

  

Our office has reviewed the proposal and has no concerns relating to stormwater management. 

  

PLANNING ADVISORY SERVICE TO PLANNING AUTHORITIES - NATURAL HERITAGE POLICIES OF 

THE PPS, 2020 

  

The following comments are provided from our perspective as an advisory service provider to the 

Planning Authority on matters related to natural heritage and natural heritage systems as outlined in 

Section 2.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement of the Planning Act.  The comments in this section do not 

necessarily represent the provincial position and are advisory in nature for the consideration of the 

Planning Authority. 

  

The subject property is not within or adjacent to any natural heritage feature that may meet the criteria 

for significance as defined by the PPS. Based on our review, we have no objection to the application 

with respect to the natural heritage policies of the PPS.  

  

FINAL RECOMMENDATION 

  

With the review of background information and aerial photograph, we advise that the property owner 

must obtain a Permit and/or Clearance from the Essex Region Conservation Authority prior to any 

construction, site alteration, or other activities affected by Section 28 of the Conservation Authorities 

Act. 

  

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact the undersigned.      

  

Sincerely, 

   

  

Vitra Chodha, E.P 

Resource Planner 

/vc 
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Municipality of Lakeshore 
Committee of Adjustment Report 

 
Growth & Sustainability 

 
Community Planning  

 

  

To: Chair & Members of Committee of Adjustment 

From:  Urvi Prajapati, BEDP, MES 
  Planner 1 

Date:  June 29, 2022 

Applicant:  Paul and Deborah Reeb, 
  1900 Naylor Sideroad (County Rd 23) 
  Lakeshore, ON  

Subject: Consent Application B/12/2022 

Recommendation 

Approve Consent Application B/12/2022 subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. That the applicant obtains a proper survey and Reference Plan from an 
Ontario Land Surveyor for the severed parcel of land to the satisfaction of the 
Municipality, including setbacks of any buildings along the new lot line; 
  
2.That all municipal taxes be paid in full prior to the stamping of the Deed; 
  
3.That a Park Fee be imposed on the granting of this Application in the amount of 
$600.00 and that such fee shall be paid prior to the stamping of the Deed;  
  
4. That, the severed lot is subject to water buy-in fee according to the tariff of 
fees by-law at the time of servicing; 
  
5. That any additional modifications to the driveway in the municipal right-of-way 
or the addition of hard surfacing (concrete, asphalt, etc.) will require the applicant 
to submit an entrance permit to the County of Essex;   
  
6. That the applicant enter into a drain apportionment agreement as it pertains to 
the municipal drain Puce River Drain at the rear of the property; 
  
7. That the Deed and a copy for our records be forwarded to the Secretary for 
stamping; 
  
8. That all conditions be met in accordance with Section 53(41) of the Planning 
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Act, R.S.O. 1990 by July 15, 2024.  Failure to fulfil the conditions by this date, 
shall deem the consent refused, as per The Planning Act.  

Relief Requested 
 
The applicants of 1900 Naylor Sideroad (County Rd 23) have applied to sever the land 
into two parcels. Both the severed lot and retained lot will result with approximately 
990.0 ft of frontage along Naylor Sideroad (County Rd 23) and will be approximately 
50.0 acres (20.23 ha) each. If approved, both the severed and retained lot will comply 
with the Zoning By-law frontage and lot size minimum requirements. 
 
Summary 
 
Location: 
 
The subject property 1900 Naylor Sideroad is located south of South Middle Road, west 
of Lakeshore Rd. 211, east of Lakeshore Rd. 205 and north of North Talbot Rd and 
Naylor Sideroad.  
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 
 
North: Agriculture     East: Agriculture  
South: Agriculture     West: Agriculture 
 
Provincial Policy Statement  
 
The proposal conforms to Section 2.3.4.1 Lot Creation and Lot Adjustments of the 
Provincial Policy Statement; as it permits lot creation in prime agricultural areas for the 
following:  
 

a) “agricultural uses, provided that the lots are of a size appropriate for the 
type of agricultural use(s) common in the area and are sufficiently large to 
maintain flexibility for future changes in the type or size of agricultural 
operations;  

b) agriculture-related uses, provided that any new lot will be limited to a 
minimum size needed to accommodate the use and appropriate sewage 
and water services,” 

 
Official Plan: 
 
The entire subject property is designated Agriculture and is located within the Essex 
Region Conservation Authority (ERCA) Limit of Regulated Area. 
 
Section 6.2.3 of the current Official Plan permits a consent to split a lot in the Agriculture 
designation subject to the following conditions:  
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i. “the minimum area of both the retained and severed lots will be 

approximately 20 hectares.” 
 

Both the severed and retained lot will have an approximate area of 50 acres (20.23 ha) 
respectively and therefore conforms to the current Official Plan policies. It is to be noted 
that an review to the Official Plan is currently being processed that may require 
severances in areas designated Agriculture maintain a minimum lot area of 40 hectares. 
However, the Official Plan review is not adopted yet thus, the current policies currently 
apply. 
 
Zoning: 
 
The subject property is zoned Agriculture (A). The minimum lot area for Agriculture zone 
is 19.0 ha; both the severed and retained lots will maintain the required lot area as well 
as the required minimum lot frontage of 75.0 m. Therefore, the proposal complies with 
the Zoning By-law.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposed consent is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), conforms 
to the Lakeshore Official Plan, and complies with the Zoning By-law 2-2012 and is subject 
to the conditions included in the recommendation section of the report.  
 
Correspondence from external and internal agencies 
 
The application was circulated to various external and internal agencies, comments 
received from the are summarized below.  
 
Engineering is in support of the severance and has mentioned that the severed lot will be 
subject to water buy-in fee at the time of servicing. Moreover, any modifications to the 
driveway will require the applicant to obtain an entrance permit from the County of Essex. 
Lastly, the Drainage Division will require the applicants to enter into a drain apportionment 
agreement once the property has been severed.  
 
County of Essex has mentioned that the applicants comply with the County Road 
Regulations and that the minimum setback for any future structures must be 85 feet from 
the center of the original right of way of County Rd. 23. Moreover, approvals and permits 
will be required for any new accesses. 
 
ERCA is also in support of the application and has mentioned that the applicants must 
obtain a permit and/or clearance prior to any site alteration or construction.  
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Attachment(s):  
 
Appendix A – Key Plan 
Appendix B – Site Plan and Elevations 
Appendix C – Engineering Comments   
Appendix D – County of Essex Comments 
Appendix E – ERCA Comments  
 
Prepared by:       
 

 
               
Urvi Prajapati, BEDP, MES            
Planner I                  
   

Report Approval Details 

Document Title: B-12-2022 Report.docx 

Attachments: - Aerial Map.pdf 
- Site Plan and Elevations.pdf 
- Engineering Comments.pdf 
- ERCA Comments.pdf 
- County of Essex Comments.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Jul 8, 2022 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

Prepared by Urvi Prajapati 
 
Approved by Kristina Brcic 
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ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION 
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEMO 
 
 
TO:      Ian Search 
FROM :    Sydnee Rivest 
MEETING DATE:   July 13, 2022 
 
1. Consent Application         B/12/2022                             Paul Reeb 

c/o Deborah Reeb Graham 
   1900 Naylor Sideroad 

     (Community of Maidstone) 
 

Comments: 
 

• Severed lot is subject to water buy-in fee according to the tariff of fees by law at 
the time of servicing 

 
• Any additional modifications to the driveway in the municipal right-of-way or the 

addition of hard surfacing (concrete, asphalt, etc.) will require the applicant to 
submit an entrance permit to the Municipality of Lakeshore.  
 

• Lakeshore’s Drainage Division will require this applicant to enter into a drain 
apportionment agreement once this property has been severed. The municipal 
drain being affected is the Puce River Drain at the rear of the property.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reviewed by: Krystal Kalbol, P. Eng 
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ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION 
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEMO 
 
 
TO:      Ian Search 
FROM :    Sydnee Rivest 
MEETING DATE:   July 13, 2022 
 
1. Consent Application         B/12/2022                             Paul Reeb 

c/o Deborah Reeb Graham 
   1900 Naylor Sideroad 

     (Community of Maidstone) 
 

Comments: 
 

• Severed lot is subject to water buy-in fee according to the tariff of fees by law at 
the time of servicing 

 
• Any additional modifications to the driveway in the municipal right-of-way or the 

addition of hard surfacing (concrete, asphalt, etc.) will require the applicant to 
submit an entrance permit to the Municipality of Lakeshore.  
 

• Lakeshore’s Drainage Division will require this applicant to enter into a drain 
apportionment agreement once this property has been severed. The municipal 
drain being affected is the Puce River Drain at the rear of the property.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reviewed by: Krystal Kalbol, P. Eng 
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Amherstburg / Essex / Kingsville / Lakeshore / LaSalle / Leamington / Pelee Island / Tecumseh / Windsor 

planning@erca.org 

P.519.776.5209 

F.519.776.8688 

360 Fairview Avenue West 

Suite 311, Essex, ON N8M 1Y6 

July 07, 2022 

  

Mr. Ian Search 

Corporation of the Municipality of Lakeshore 

Development Services, Planning Division 

419 Notre Dame Street 

Belle River, ON N0R 1A0 

  

Dear Mr. Ian Search: 

  

RE:      Application for Consent B-12-2022  

           1900 NAYLOR SIDERD 

           ARN 375103000002800; PIN: 750200049 

           Applicant: Paul Reeb c/o Deborah Reeb Graham  

  

The following is provided as a result of our review of the Application for Consent B-12-2022. The 

applicant is proposing a farm split.  

  

DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY TO REPRESENT THE PROVINCIAL INTEREST IN NATURAL HAZARDS 

(PPS) AND REGULATORY RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONSERVATION AUTHORITIES ACT   

  

The following comments reflect our role as representing the provincial interest in natural hazards as 

outlined by Section 3.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement of the Planning Act as well as our regulatory 

role as defined by Section 28 of the Conservation Authorities Act. 

  

The above noted lands are subject to our Development, Interference with Wetlands and Alteration to 

Shorelines and Watercourses Regulation under the Conservation Authorities Act (Ontario Regulation No. 

158/06).  The parcel falls within the regulated area of the Puce River Drain.  The property owner will be 

required to obtain a Permit and/or Clearance from the Essex Region Conservation Authority prior to any 

future construction or site alteration or other activities affected by Section 28 of the Conservation 

Authorities Act. 

  

In addition, the Puce River Drain is a municipal drain that falls under the jurisdiction of the Municipality 

of Lakeshore. The municipal drain typically has an unregistered working space, the municipality has the 

right to use to maintain or repair the drain. In addition, specific building setbacks from a municipal 

drain are applicable. Please contact your local municipality’s drainage superintendent for more 

information.  

  

RISK MANAGEMENT AND SOURCE PROTECTION PLAN 

  

The subject property may lie wholly or partially within the Event 

Based Area (EBA) of the Essex Region Source Protection Plan, which 
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came into effect October 1, 2015. The Source Protection Plan was developed to provide measures to 

protect Essex Region's municipal drinking water sources. As a result of these policies, new projects in 

these areas may require approval by the Essex Region Risk Management Official (RMO) to ensure that 

appropriate actions are taken to mitigate any potential drinking water threats. Should your proposal 

require the installation of fuel storage on the site, please contact the RMO to ensure the handling and 

storage of fuel will not pose a significant risk to local sources of municipal drinking water. The Essex 

Region’s Risk Management Official can be reached by email at riskmanagement@erca.org or 519-776-

5209 ext 214. If a Risk Management Plan has previously been negotiated on this property, it will be the 

responsibility of the new owner to contact the Essex Region Risk Management Official to establish an 

updated Risk Management Plan. For any questions regarding Source Water Protection and the 

applicable source protection plan policies that may apply to the site, please contact the Essex Region 

Risk Management Official.  

  

WATERSHED BASED RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

  

The following comments are provided in an advisory capacity as a public commenting body on matters 

related to watershed management. 

   

SECTION 1.6.6.7 Stormwater Management (PPS, 2020) 

  

Our office has reviewed the proposal and has no concerns relating to stormwater management. 

  

PLANNING ADVISORY SERVICE TO PLANNING AUTHORITIES - NATURAL HERITAGE POLICIES OF 

THE PPS, 2020 

  

The following comments are provided from our perspective as an advisory service provider to the 

Planning Authority on matters related to natural heritage and natural heritage systems as outlined in 

Section 2.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement of the Planning Act.  The comments in this section do not 

necessarily represent the provincial position and are advisory in nature for the consideration of the 

Planning Authority. 

  

The subject property is not within or adjacent to any natural heritage feature that may meet the criteria 

for significance as defined by the PPS. Based on our review, we have no objection to the application 

with respect to the natural heritage policies of the PPS.  

  

FINAL RECOMMENDATION 

  

ERCA has no further concerns regarding this Consent application 

after reviewing the background information and aerial photograph. 

The property owner will be required to obtain a Permit and/or 
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Clearance from the Essex Region Conservation Authority prior to any future construction or site 

alteration or other activities affected by Section 28 of the Conservation Authorities Act. 

  

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact the undersigned.      

  

Sincerely, 

   

  

Vitra Chodha, E.P 

Resource Planner 

/vc 
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July 7, 2022 

Mr. Ian Search 
Municipality of Lakeshore 
419 Notre Dame Street 
Belle River, Ontario 
N0R 1A0 

Dear Mr. Search: 

Re: COA Submission, B-12-2022, Paul Reeb c/o Deborah Reeb Graham 

Please be advised that the County has reviewed the aforementioned application. 
Comments are engineering-related only, and the application has not been reviewed from 
a planning perspective.  The subject lands have frontage on County Road 23. The 
Applicant will be required to comply with the following County Road regulation: 

County By-Law Number 2480 – A By-Law of the Corporation of the County of 
Essex to Regulate the Location of Buildings and Structures on Land Adjacent to 
County Roads.  

County By-Law Number 2481 – A By-Law to Provide for the Protection of Highways 
and to Provide for the Installation of Entrance Ways. 

The minimum setback for any proposed structures on this property must be 85 feet from 
the centre of the original ROW of County Road 23. Approval and Permits are necessary 
for any changes to existing structures and accesses, or the construction of new 
structures and accesses. 

We are requesting a copy of the Decision of the aforementioned application. Should this 
application be approved we are requesting a copy of the revised survey plan of the subject 
lands in order to update our mapping records. Thank you for your assistance and 
cooperation in this matter.  
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Should you require further information, please contact the undersigned by email at 
kbalallo@countyofessex.ca or by phone at extension 1564.  

Regards, 

Kristoffer Balallo 
Engineering Technologist 
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Municipality of Lakeshore 

Minutes of the Committee of  

Adjustment Meeting 

Wednesday, June 15, 2022, 6:00 PM 

Electronically hosted from Town Hall, 419 Notre Dame Street, Belle River 

 

Members Present: Member Ron Barrette, Member Steve Diemer, Member Robert 

Sylvestre, Chair Mark Hacon, Member Michael Hoffman 

  

Staff Present: Planner I Ian Search, Planner II Urvi Prajapati, Team Leader - 

Development Approval Kristina Brcic 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

1. Call to Order 

Chair Hacon called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. All members participated in 

the meeting through video conferencing technology from remote locations. 

2. Land Acknowledgement 

3. Disclosures of Pecuniary Interest 

No disclosures of pecuniary interest were made 

4. Public Meetings under the Planning Act 

a. Consent Application B-10-2022 - 337 E. Pike Creek Road 

The applicant mentioned that the septic system on the retained parcel 

may be too close to the proposed severance lot line. They stated that 

deferring the application would make sense to address this issue.   

Moved By Steve Diemer 

Seconded By Michael Hoffman 

Defer application B/10/2022. 

Carried Unanimously 

b. Consent Application B-11-2022 - 9 Middle Road 

Laura Margerison, resident of 8 County Rd. 46, was present and provided 

comments. Her concerns were mainly in regards to the various land use 

changes that have taken place surrounding her house and the impacts it 
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has had on their property as well as their quality of life. Moreover, she 

mentioned that this consent is not necessary and was concerned about 

the future business that would be taking place here. Some of her key 

points included:  

 The ecosystem being affected by construction 

 The illuminating lights from one of the businesses creating light 

pollution 

 Leakage of tertiary septic system into her yard causing the health 

inspector to come in and assess the situation further. 

Member Barette asked what type of business would be operating on the 

severed lot in the future. The authorized agent mentioned that they were 

looking into their options and that the business would likely involve the 

storage of cars and stone. 

Moved By Michael Hoffman 

Seconded By Ron Barrette 

Approve consent application B/11/2022 to create a new lot, being 

3,804.04 m2 (0.94 acres) in area, from the lands known as 9 Middle Rd, 

Part of Lot 1, Concession NMR, registered under the Plan R1450506, in 

Municipality of Lakeshore, subject to the following conditions: 

 

That, the applicant obtain a proper survey and Reference Plan from an 

Ontario Land Surveyor that details the severed and retained parcel to the 

satisfaction of the Secretary-Treasurer;  

1. That the applicant enter into an agreement with the Municipality to be 

registered on title prior to the stamping of the Deed that a separate 

entrance will be constructed by them in order to connect the Severed 

Lot to a road allowance to the satisfaction of the Municipality of 

Lakeshore; 

2. That the applicant enter into an Agreement with the Municipality to be 

registered on title prior to the stamping of the Deed that the severed 

parcel will be subject to the water buy in fee according to the tariff of 

fees by-law at the time of servicing; 

3. That a survey is obtained and submitted indicating the location of the 

existing septic system on the retained parcel from the proposed 

severance line adhering to the building code setbacks to the 

satisfaction of the Chief Building Official; 
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4. That if any currently exists, subsurface drainage tiles and water should 

be redirected around any future dwelling/around the severed parcel; 

5. That all municipal taxes be paid in full prior to the stamping of the 

Deed; 

6. That the Deed and a copy for our records be forwarded to the 

Secretary for stamping; 

7. That all conditions be met in accordance with Section 53(41) of the 

Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990 by June 17, 2024. Failure to fulfil the 

conditions by this date, shall deem the consent refused, as per The 

Planning Act. 

Carried Unanimously 

5. Completion of Unfinished Business 

6. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes 

Moved By Robert Sylvestre 

Seconded By Steve Diemer 

Approve minutes of the previous meeting as listed on the agenda.  

Carried Unanimously 

a. May 18 2022 Meeting Minutes 

7. Certificate of Validation Request - V-2-2022 - 348 Jordan Lane 

Member Steve asked administration if the sewers already existed through the 

easement lands on the subject property. Ian Search confirmed that they were 

already in place. 
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8. Adjournment 

Moved By Michael Hoffman 

Seconded By Ron Barrette 

The Committee of Adjustment adjourn its meeting at 7:25 PM. 

Carried Unanimously 

 

 

_________________________ 
Mark Hacon 

Chair 
 

_________________________ 
Ian Search 

Secretary-Treasurer 
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